## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution honoring **Tanya Kosta** as the recipient of the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County's 2022 Unsung Hero Award for Innovation

**WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta** is being honored by the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County as the 2022 Unsung Hero Award Recipient for Innovation, and

WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta is one of the key co-founders of ALL IN Monterey County and serves as the volunteer administrator for ALL IN Monterey County – a grassroots organization run entirely by volunteers and donations, serving community members in need across the county,

WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta collaborates with many organizations throughout the county to feed and support people in need effectively, and

WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta leads a team that organizes two food pantries, a free-of-charge clothing and household goods store, a fresh food drive-through, a grocery delivery service, plus support for formula/diapers, homeless services, emergency services, domestic violence, as well as a covid clinic and covid test support, and

WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta and her team orchestrate an annual Holiday Cheer program that helps over five hundred families with gifts, food, and comfort, and

WHEREAS, Tanya Kosta demonstrates the power of caring deeply and from the heart to create and inspire innovative solutions to our greatest challenges.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County, and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Tanya Kosta** for her extraordinary leadership in addressing community problems, and we express our sincere thanks and appreciation for her tireless commitment to supporting any and every community member in need.